

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND)		
ETHICS IN WASHINGTON, <i>et al.</i> ,)		
)		
Plaintiffs,)	Civ. No. 16-2255 (CRC)	
)		
v.)		
)		
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)		
)		
Defendant,)		
)	SUMMARY JUDGMENT	
AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,)	REPLY AND OPPOSITION	
)		
Intervenor-Defendant.)		
<hr/>)	

**FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Lisa J. Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)
Acting General Counsel
lstevenson@fec.gov

Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)
Attorney
gmueller@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)
Acting Assistant General Counsel
ckitcher@fec.gov

November 20, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT	1
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
A. The Court Analyzes Plaintiffs’ Failure-to-Act Claim for Reasonableness, Using the Standards Generally Applicable to Agency Inaction	3
B. The Court Should Accord <i>Chevron</i> Deference to the Controlling Commissioners’ Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Complaint Concerning AAN	5
II. Plaintiffs’ Effort to Introduce Extra-Record Evidence of General Political Spending Trends Should Be Rejected.....	10
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DISMISSAL OF THE AAN MATTER IS NOT CONTRARY TO LAW OR ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS	19
A. The Dismissal Decision Is Not Contrary to Law	20
1. The Dismissal Decision Does Not Improperly Rely on <i>WRTL</i>	20
2. The Dismissal Decision Is Not Contrary to <i>McConnell</i>	23
3. The Controlling Dismissal Decision Is Not Contrary to <i>Independence Institute</i>	28
B. The Dismissal Decision Is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.....	31
1. The Court’s Review Under Section 30109(a)(8) Is Based Solely on the Administrative Record.....	32
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Does Not Show That the Controlling Dismissal Decision Is Arbitrary or Capricious	34
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne, 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 33

Beach Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC, 959 F.2d 975 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 10

Beyond Nuclear v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 233 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 33

**Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 19, 21, 28, 30

Camp v. Pitts, 411 U.S. 138 (1973) 32

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 1

Christensen v. Harris Cty., 529 U.S. 576 (2000)..... 9

Citizens for Percy ’84 v. FEC, No. 84-2653, 1984 WL 6601 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 1984)..... 3

**Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC* ,
209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 24, 28, 29



Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. FEC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 10, 10-11



Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Wash. v. FEC, 475 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 6

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 19, 27

Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Comm. v. FEC,
795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 6

**Common Cause v. FEC*, 489 F. Supp. 738 (D.D.C. 1980) 3



Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC, No. 95-0349
1996 WL 34301203 (D.D.C. Apr. 17, 1996)..... 4

Earthworks v. Dep’t of the Interior, 279 F.R.D. 180 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 32-33

Envtl. Def. Fund v. Costle, 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) 3

FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.,
454 U.S. 27 (1981) 6

FEC v. Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 9

FEC v. Rose, 608 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 4



FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007) 19

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 9



IMS, P.C. v. Alvarez, 129 F.3d 618 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 32



**In re Nat’l Cong. Club*, Nos. 84-5701, 84-5719, 1984 WL 148396
(D.C. Cir. Oct. 24, 1984) 4, 5



In re Sealed Case, 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 8, 9

Independence Inst. v. FEC, 216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) 20, 28, 29

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. FEC, 293 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2003) 5

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... 19, 23, 24, 26, 27, 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 6, 32, 36

Nat’l Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Motl, No. 16-23,
2017 WL 3908078 (D. Mont. Sept. 6, 2017) 29

Nat’l Right to Work Comm. v. FEC, 2 Fed. Election. Campaign Fin. Guide (CCH) ¶ 9225 (D.D.C. 1984)..... 3-4

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Hove, 840 F. Supp. 165 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 33-34, 34

Oceana, Inc. v. Locke, 674 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2009) 33

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 5, 6, 32

Perot v. FEC, 97 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 4



Public Citizen, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n, 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6

Shays v. FEC, 424 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2006) 8

**Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC*, 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 3



United States v. Mead Corp., 533 U.S. 218 (2001) 8

United States v. Torres, 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 9



Van Hollen v. FEC, 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 6

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) 28, 31, 34, 36

Statutes and Regulations

52 U.S.C. § 30101(20)(A)(iii)..... 35

52 U.S.C. § 30107(a)(9)..... 4



11 C.F.R. § 100.22 22

Miscellaneous

FEC, *Guidebook for Complainants and Respondents on the FEC Enforcement Process*, (2012) https://transition.fec.gov/em/respondent_guide.pdf..... 12

*FEC, *Rules and Regulations: Political Committee Status*,
72 Fed. Reg. 5595 (Feb. 7, 2007) 14, 19

FEC, *Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures*, 60 Fed. Reg. 35292, 35294 (July 6, 1995) 22
